

No. 99-5153

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CORNELL JOHNSON, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JAMES K. ROBINSON
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

RICHARD A. FRIEDMAN
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	14
Argument:	
The district court’s order under 18 U.S.C. 3583(h) requiring petitioner to serve a renewed period of supervised release outside prison after his period of reincarceration does not violate the Ex Post Facto Clause	17
A. Even before Section 3583(h) was enacted, district courts had the authority, when revoking supervised release, to order an offender to serve a renewed period of supervised release outside prison after a period of reincarceration	17
1. In determining the state of the law before Section 3583(h) was enacted, this Court should make an independent construction of Section 3583(e), rather than accept the Sixth Circuit’s prior construction as controlling	18
2. Section 3583(e) as in effect at the time of petitioner’s offense authorized the district court to order reincarceration followed by renewed supervised release	23
a. The text of Section 3583(e)	24
b. The purpose of supervised release	26
c. Background of supervised release	32

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. If the court concludes that Section 3583(e)(3) did not authorize a renewed term of supervised release, then the entire sanction imposed on petitioner for violating supervised release should be vacated and the case remanded for further proceedings	35
1. The application of a new statute that raises the maximum possible penalty but does not raise the minimum possible penalty or narrow the district court’s discretion to impse that minimum penalty may not violate the Ex Post Facto Clause where the offender is sentenced within the range authorized under prison law	36
2. The actual sanction imposed on petitioner following revocation of his supervised release cannot confidently be said to be less onerous than that available under prior law	42
3. If application of Section 3583(h) to petitioner violated the Ex Post Facto Clause, the proper remedy is a remand for the district court to apply former Section 3583(e) to petitioner	46
Conclusion	46
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	5a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Artuso v. Hall</i> , 74 F.3d 68 (5th Cir. 1996)	34
<i>Billis v. United States</i> , 83 F.3d 209 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 900 (1996)	34
<i>Bowie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	22

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	20
<i>Brown v. GSA</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976)	34
<i>California Dep't of Corrections v. Morales</i> , 514 U.S. 499 (1995)	42, 45
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	42
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Group</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993)	21
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	24
<i>Evans v. United States Parole Comm'n</i> , 78 F.3d 262 (7th Cir. 1996)	34
<i>Fowler v. United States Parole Comm'n</i> , 94 F.3d 835 (3d Cir. 1996)	34
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991)	11
<i>Lindsey v. Washington</i> , 301 U.S. 397 (1937)	37, 38, 40
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993)	21
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997)	17, 35, 38, 39
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	22
<i>Memoirs v. Massachusetts</i> , 383 U.S. 413 (1966)	22
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	22
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987)	38, 39
<i>Moody v. Daggett</i> , 429 U.S. 78 (1976)	43
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994)	19, 20
<i>Robles v. United States</i> , 146 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 1998)	34
<i>State v. Callahan</i> , 109 La. 946 (1903)	40
<i>Tome v. United States</i> , 513 U.S. 150 (1995)	43
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 26 F.3d 490 (4th Cir. 1994)	7
1994)	43
<i>United States v. Behnezhad</i> , 907 F.2d 896 (9th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>United States v. Boling</i> , 947 F.2d 1461 (10th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>United States v. Brady</i> , 88 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1094 (1997)	37
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 962 F.2d 339 (4th Cir. 1992)	7, 30

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 151 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 187 F.3d 528 (6th Cir. 1999)	31
<i>United States v. Edgin</i> , 92 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1069 (1997)	27
<i>United States v. Eng</i> , 14 F.3d 165 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 807 (1994)	3
<i>United States v. Feinberg</i> , 631 F.2d 388 (5th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 112 F.3d 395 (9th Cir. 1997)	3
<i>United States v. Good</i> , 25 F.3d 218 (4th Cir. 1994)	3
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 954 F.2d 270 (5th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 974 F.2d 22 (5th Cir. 1992)	3
<i>United States v. Koehler</i> , 973 F.2d 132 (2d Cir. 1992)	7
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	22
<i>United States v. LeMay</i> , 952 F.2d 995 (8th Cir. 1991)	3
<i>United States v. Malesic</i> , 18 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 1994)	7
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 981 F.2d 271 (7th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 45 F.3d 693 (2d Cir. 1995)	43
<i>United States v. Neville</i> , 985 F.2d 992 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 508 U.S. 943 (1993)	43
<i>United States v. O’Neil</i> , 11 F.3d 292 (1st Cir. 1993)	7, 24, 25, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Orozco-Rodriguez</i> , 60 F.3d 705 (10th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>United States v. Page</i> , 131 F.3d 1173 (6th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 119 S. Ct. 77 (1998)	13, 17
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 106 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 1997)	34
<i>United States v. Rockwell</i> , 984 F.2d 1112 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 508 U.S. 966 (1993)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 466 U.S. 475 (1984)	22
<i>United States v. Schechter</i> , 13 F.3d 1117 (7th Cir. 1994)	27

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Schrader</i> , 973 F.2 623 (8th Cir. 1992)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Shorty</i> , 159 F.3d 312 (7th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 119 S. Ct. 2024 (1999)	3
<i>United States v. St. John</i> , 92 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>United States v. Tatum</i> , 998 F.2d 893 (11th Cir. 1993)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Truss</i> , 4 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 1993)	7, 8, 19, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 2 F.3d 363 (11th Cir. 1993)	8, 23
<i>United States v. Withers</i> , 128 F.3d 1167 (7th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 119 S. Ct. 79 (1998)	45
<i>United States Parole Comm’n v. Williams</i> , 54 F.3d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	32, 34
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	18, 37, 38, 39
 Constitution, statutes, regulations and rules:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, Cl. 3 (Ex Post Facto Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, Tit. VII, § 7108(b), 102 Stat. 4419	6
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, § 212(a)(2), 98 Stat. 1999	2
Narcotics Penalties and Enforcement Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, Tit. I, § 1006(a)(1), 100 Stat. 3207-6	6
Sentencing Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-182, § 25, 101 Stat. 1272	6
Public Safety and Recreational Firearm Use Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 103-322, Tit. XI, 108 Stat. 2016:	
§ 110505, 108 Stat. 2016	25
§ 110505, 108 Stat. 2016-2017	6
§ 110505, 108 Stat. 2017	9, 25
18 U.S.C. 1001	22
18 U.S.C. 1029(b)(2)	10
18 U.S.C. 1029(c)(1)(A)(i)	10
18 U.S.C. 3553	4
18 U.S.C. 3559(a)	3

VIII

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 3559(a)(4)	10
18 U.S.C. 3563(b)	4
18 U.S.C. 3563(b)(14)	4
18 U.S.C. 3583	1, 3, 4
18 U.S.C. 3583 (1988 & Supp. IV 1992)	1, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3583(a)	2, 36
18 U.S.C. 3583(b)	3, 10, 29, 30, 37
18 U.S.C. 3583(d)	4
18 U.S.C. 3583(e) (1988 & Supp. IV 1992)	2, 5, 7, 9, 10, 19, 20, 21, 22
18 U.S.C. 3583(e)(1)	24, 27, 28, 30
18 U.S.C. 3583(e)(2) (1988 & Supp. IV 1992)	27, 30, 45
18 U.S.C. 3583(e)(3) (1988 & Supp. IV 1992)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3583(e)(4)	6
18 U.S.C. 3583(g) (1988 & Supp. IV 1992)	9, 25
18 U.S.C. 3583(h)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3603(2)	11
18 U.S.C. 3653 (1982)	32
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1)	30
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A)	3
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(B)	3
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(C) (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	3
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(D) (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	3
21 U.S.C. 841(c) (1982)	32, 33
28 C.F.R. 2.57(c) (1984)	34
28 C.F.R.:	
Section 2.52 App.	32
Section 2.57(a)	33
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 32.1(a)	27
Rule 32.1(b)	27
Rule 52.(a)	42
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 7B1.3(a)(1)	12
§ 7B1.4	12
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	24
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	4, 33
